and an intangible right-to-use asset for contracts meeting the SBITA definition. SBITAs provide entities with access
to vendors’ IT software and associated intangible capital assets for subscription payments without granting the
entity perpetual license or title to the IT software and associated tangible capital assets. A SBITA differs from a
traditional technology arrangement covered by existing guidance in that it allows temporary use that ends when the
subscription expires. Examples of SBITAs include Software as a Service (SaaS), Platform as a Service (PaaS),
and Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS). Any contract meeting this definition should be accounted for under the SBITA
guidance, unless specifically excluded in the Statement. Citizens has elected the full retrospective implementation
method, which requires restatement of all prior period financial information presented.

Citizens Property Insurance Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2023 and 2022

22

The effect of the restatement on the statement of net position for the year ended December 31, 2022, was as
follows:

As Previously As
Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Current assets:
Other current assets (prepaid expenses) $ 152,684 $ (1,939) $ 150,745

Total current assets $ 1,380,616 $ (1,939) $ 1,378,678

Noncurrent assets:
Lease asset, net (GASB 96) $ - $ 30,103 $ 30,103

Total noncurrent assets $ 7,610,471 $ 30,103 $ 7,640,574

Total assets  $ 8,991,087 $ 28,165 $ 9,019,252

Current liabilities:
Current portion of lease liability (GASB 96) $ - $ 7,871 $ 7,871
Interest Payable $ 1,146 $ 660 $ 1,806

Total current liabilities $ 5,082,640 $ 8,531 $ 5,091,171

Noncurrent liabilities:
Lease liability (GASB 96) $ - $ 19,858 $ 19,858

Total noncurrent liabilities $ 475,047 $ 19,858 $ 494,905

Total liabilities $ 5,557,687 $ 28,389 $ 5,586,076

Net position, end of year $ 3,433,400 $ 224 $ 3,433,176

The effect of the restatement on the statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2022, was as follows:

As previously As
Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Operating expenses:
Other underwriting expense $ 166,709 $ 222 $ 166,931

Total operating expenses $ 4,345,762 $ 222 $ 4,345,984

Operating loss $ (2,447,949) $ (222) $ (2,448,171)

Change in net position $ (3,266,420) $ (224) $ (3,266,644)

Net position, end of year $ 3,433,400 $ (224) $ 3,433,176

Citizens Property Insurance Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2023 and 2022

23

Note 3. Fair Value Measurements

Citizens’ estimates of fair value for financial assets and financial liabilities are based on the framework established
in the fair value measurements and disclosures accounting guidance. The framework is based on the inputs used
in valuation and requires that observable inputs be used in the valuations when available. The disclosure of fair
value estimates in the fair value accounting guidance includes a hierarchy based on whether significant valuation